

No. 4D19-1499

---

---

IN THE  
**Fourth District Court of Appeal of Florida**

---

STATE OF FLORIDA,  
*Appellant,*

v.

ROBERT KRAFT,  
*Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the County Court of the Fifteenth  
Judicial Circuit in and for Palm Beach County  
L.T. No. 2019MM002346AXXX

---

**INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

Ashley Moody  
*Attorney General*

Amit Agarwal (FBN 125637)  
*Solicitor General*

Jeffrey Paul DeSousa (FBN 110951)  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

Office of the Attorney General  
PL-01, The Capitol  
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050  
(850) 414-3300  
amit.agarwal@myfloridalegal.com  
jeffrey.desousa@myfloridalegal.com

*Counsel for State of Florida*

---

---

RECEIVED, 10/01/2019 07:51:29 PM, Clerk, Fourth District Court of Appeal

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities .....	iii
Introduction and Summary of Argument.....	1
Statement of the Case and Facts .....	4
Standard of Review .....	11
Argument.....	12
I. The County Court Erroneously Suppressed the Video Evidence of Kraft’s Prostitution Offenses .....	12
A. Any Fourth Amendment minimization requirements were satisfied.....	12
1. The warrant complied with the Warrant Clause .....	13
2. To whatever extent minimization is required under the Reasonableness Clause, the execution of the warrant was reasonable in the circumstances.....	20
B. Alternatively, suppression was an inappropriate remedy .....	30
1. Police relied on the warrant in good faith, rendering the exclusionary rule inapplicable to any Warrant Clause violation .....	30
2. Any failure to minimize while executing the warrant requires suppression only of video seized outside the scope of the warrant.....	33
II. Kraft’s Remaining Arguments in Favor of Suppression Likewise Lack Merit .....	39
A. Florida magistrate judges possess the authority to issue delayed-notice video surveillance warrants .....	39
B. The search complied with any necessity requirement .....	43
C. Inspector Herzog’s search of the spa was a valid administrative search.....	45

Conclusion .....50  
Certificate of Service .....52  
Certificate of Font .....52

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alderman v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 165 (1969).....	34
<i>Andresen v. Maryland</i> , 427 U.S. 463 (1976).....	19, 21, 37
<i>Berger v. New York</i> , 388 U.S. 41 (1967).....	18
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 411 U.S. 223 (1973).....	34, 45
<i>Bruce v. Beary</i> , 498 F.3d 1232 (11th Cir. 2007) .....	46, 48
<i>Butler v. Yusem</i> , 44 So. 3d 102 (Fla. 2010).....	39
<i>Crosby v. Paulk</i> , 187 F.3d 1339 (11th Cir. 1999) .....	48
<i>Dade Cnty. Sch. Bd. v. Radio Station WQBA</i> , 731 So. 2d 638 (Fla. 1999).....	39
<i>Dalia v. United States</i> , 441 U.S. 238 (1979).....	15, 17, 18, 41
<i>Daniels v. State</i> , 381 So. 2d 707 (Fla. 1st DCA 1979) .....	44
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 229 (2011).....	30, 31, 32
<i>Fla. Soc’y of Ophthalmology v. Fla. Optometric Ass’n</i> , 489 So. 2d 1118 (Fla. 1986).....	14

<i>Florida v. Harris</i> , 568 U.S. 237 (2013).....	18
<i>Grady v. North Carolina</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1368 (2015).....	20
<i>Herring v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 135 (2009).....	32
<i>Hudson v. Michigan</i> , 547 U.S. 586 (2006).....	30
<i>Hudson v. State</i> , 368 So. 2d 899 (Fla. 3d DCA 1979).....	43, 44
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 872 So. 2d 961 (Fla. 4th DCA 2004).....	33
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 648 So. 2d 669 (Fla. 1994).....	34
<i>Kansas v. Cheever</i> , 571 U.S. 87 (2013).....	17
<i>Klingenstein v. State</i> , 624 A.2d 532 (Md. 1993) .....	37
<i>Maryland v. Garrison</i> , 480 U.S. 79 (1987).....	19, 20
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 569 U.S. 435 (2013).....	20
<i>Minotty v. Baudo</i> , 42 So. 3d 824 (Fla. 4th DCA 2010).....	17, 42
<i>Missouri v. McNeely</i> , 569 U.S. 141 (2013).....	21

<i>Mozo v. State</i> , 632 So. 2d 623 (Fla. 4th DCA 1994).....	34
<i>New York v. Burger</i> , 482 U.S. 691 (1987).....	46, 47
<i>Oliver v. United States</i> , 466 U.S. 170 (1984).....	13
<i>Rakas v. Illinois</i> , 439 U.S. 128 (1978).....	34, 45
<i>Rodriguez v. State</i> , 297 So. 2d 15 (Fla. 1974).....	29, 38, 42
<i>Ruttenberg v. Jones</i> , 283 F. App'x 121 (4th Cir. 2008) .....	47
<i>Schmerber v. California</i> , 384 U.S. 757 (1966).....	20
<i>Scott v. United States</i> , 436 U.S. 128 (1978).....	21, 22, 25, 26-27, 29
<i>Skinner v. Railway Labor Executives' Ass'n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989).....	19
<i>State v. Aurilio</i> , 366 So. 2d 71 (Fla. 4th DCA 1978).....	38
<i>State v. Geiss</i> , 70 So. 3d 642 (Fla. 5th DCA 2011).....	42, 43
<i>State v. Monsrud</i> , 337 N.W.2d 652 (Minn. 1983).....	38
<i>State v. Suco</i> , 521 So. 2d 1100 (Fla. 1988).....	34

<i>State v. Tolmie</i> , 421 So. 2d 1087 (Fla. 4th DCA 1982).....	42
<i>Stone v. Powell</i> , 428 U.S. 465 (1976).....	31
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 39 F.3d 331 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	35
<i>United States v. Batiste</i> , No. 06-20373-CR, 2007 WL 2412837 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 21, 2007) .....	16
<i>United States v. Biasucci</i> , 786 F.2d 504 (2d Cir. 1986).....	41
<i>United States v. Buckley</i> , 4 F.3d 552 (7th Cir. 1993) .....	37
<i>United States v. Chadwick</i> , 433 U.S. 1 (1977).....	32
<i>United States v. Chavez</i> , 533 F.2d 491 (9th Cir. 1976) .....	27
<i>United States v. Chen</i> , 979 F.2d 714 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	28, 29
<i>United States v. Cox</i> , 462 F.2d 1293 (8th Cir. 1972) .....	37
<i>United States v. De Bright</i> , 730 F.2d 1255 (9th Cir. 1984) .....	27
<i>United States v. deLay</i> , 988 F.2d 123 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	34, 35
<i>United States v. Dessesaure</i> , 429 F.3d 359 (1st Cir. 2005).....	49

<i>United States v. Falls</i> , 34 F.3d 674 (8th Cir. 1994) .....	41
<i>United States v. Freese</i> , No. 8:05CR131, 2005 WL 3005601 (D. Neb. 2005).....	26
<i>United States v. Gaytan</i> , 74 F.3d 545 (5th Cir. 1996) .....	38
<i>United States v. Grubbs</i> , 547 U.S. 90 (2006).....	15, 18
<i>United States v. Hendrixson</i> , 234 F.3d 494 (11th Cir. 2000) .....	36
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , No. 3:14–CR–1, 2015 WL 2236400 (M.D. Ga. May 12, 2015).....	45
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984).....	24
<i>United States v. Knights</i> , 534 U.S. 112 (2001).....	21, 22
<i>United States v. Koyomejian</i> , 970 F.2d 536 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	15, 16, 41
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984).....	31, 32, 33, 43
<i>United States v. Manfredi</i> , 488 F.2d 588 (2d Cir. 1973).....	28
<i>United States v. Mansoori</i> , 304 F.3d 635 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	25
<i>United States v. Martin</i> , 599 F.2d 880 (9th Cir. 1978) .....	27, 28



<i>United States v. Mesa-Rincon</i> , 911 F.2d 1433 (10th Cir. 1990) .....	16, 41
<i>United States v. New York Tel. Co.</i> , 434 U.S. 159 (1977).....	40, 41
<i>United States v. Principie</i> , 531 F.2d 1132 (2d Cir. 1976).....	38
<i>United States v. Santiago</i> , 950 F.Supp. 590 (S.D.N.Y. 1996) .....	46
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 504 F.2d 194 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	27
<i>United States v. Squillacote</i> , 221 F.3d 542 (4th Cir. 2000) .....	36
<i>United States v. Torres</i> , 751 F.2d 875 (7th Cir. 1984) .....	16, 17, 41
<i>United States v. Turner</i> , 528 F.2d 143 (9th Cir. 1975) .....	23
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990).....	14
<i>United States v. Villamonte-Marquez</i> , 462 U.S. 579 (1983).....	48
<i>United States v. Willey</i> , 57 F.3d 1374 (5th Cir. 1995) .....	37
<i>United States v. Willis</i> , 890 F.2d 1099 (10th Cir. 1989) .....	34
<i>Waller v. Georgia</i> , 467 U.S. 39 (1984).....	36, 37

<i>Warden, Md. Penitentiary v. Hayden</i> , 387 U.S. 294 (1967).....	19
<i>Wong Sun v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 471 (1963).....	49
<i>Wyche v. State</i> , 987 So. 2d 23 (Fla. 2008).....	11

**Statutes and Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. IV .....	14
18 U.S.C. § 2518(5) .....	17, 21
18 U.S.C. § 2518(10)(a).....	37
§ 456.072(2), Fla. Stat. (2018).....	49
§ 480.035(1), Fla. Stat. (2018).....	48
§ 480.035(7), Fla. Stat. (2018).....	48
§ 480.043(3), Fla. Stat. (2018).....	49
§ 480.046(1)(e), Fla. Stat. (2018) .....	49
§ 480.046(1)(n), Fla. Stat. (2018) .....	49
§ 480.0485, Fla. Stat. (2018).....	48
§ 933.02(2)(a), Fla. Stat. (2018) .....	40, 41, 42
§ 933.11, Fla. Stat. (2019).....	42
§ 934.09, Fla. Stat. (2019).....	17

**Rules**

Fed. R. Crim. P. 41(c)(3) ..... 40-41

Fla. R. App. P. 9.160(b) ..... 11

Fla. R. App. P. 9.160(e)(2)..... 11

**Other Authorities**

Akhil Reed Amar, *Fourth Amendment First Principles*,  
107 Harv. L. Rev. 757 (1994) ..... 14

Fishman & McKenna, *Wiretapping and Eavesdropping* §§ 15.4-5 (2018)..... 27
